CITY OF KELOWNA

Airport Fees Bylaw No. 12578

Amendment No. 40 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982

WHEREAS the Community Charter, Section 194, allows Council to impose a fee payable in respect of a municipal service, the use of municipal property, or the exercise of authority to regulate, prohibit or impose requirements.

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT **Section 22. Airport Improvement Fees** be amended as follows:
 - 1.1. Subsection 22.1 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"FOR SIGNATORY AIR CARRIERS TO THE AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FEE (AIF) MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OR AIF AGREEMENT

A fee per departing passenger, less the handling fee provided for in the AIF Memorandum of Agreement or AIF Agreement is as follows:

For travel	Fee per departing passenger
March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2024	\$25.00
January 1, 2025 on	Up to \$28.00

1.2. Subsection 22.2 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"FOR NON-SIGNATORY AIR CARRIERS

For travel	Fee per departing passenger
March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2024	\$25.00
January 1, 2025 on	Up to \$28.00

- 2. This bylaw may be cited as "Bylaw No. 12578, being Amendment No. 40 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982".
- 3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 28th day of August, 2023.

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayo
,
City Clerk